

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT EDUCATION OFFICER (FEMALE)

HARIPUR

(Office Phone No. 0995-920155)

The Pekketukhwa Livite Tribunal

1. Larry No. 9825

Dated 12-12-2023

OFFICE ORDER

Whereas, Mst. Jamshed Akhtar Ex. TT GGHSS Bandi Muneem District Haripur was on deputation from Education Department KPK to Federal Directorate of Education Islamabad since 26-08-2005, her deputation period was expired on 25-08-2010, but she did not join her duty after expiry of her deputation period and remained absence w.e.f 26-08-2010.

And whereas, Mst. Jamshed Akhtar was failed to appear and reply the absent notices that were served to her on her home address and also published in newspapers.

And whereas, Mst. Jamshed Akhtar was terminated from the service on account of her absence w.e.f 26-08-2010 vide this office notification Endst: No. 3758-65/DEO(F)Haripur/Estb; Secy/Jamshed Akhtar TT dated 23-04-2016.

And whereas, Mst. Jamshed Akhtar submitted an application on 16-07-2020 to the Section Officer (Primary) E&SE KPK Peshawar for her repatriation and the same was forwarded to the DEO (F) Haripur with the request for her adjustment in her home district Haripur on her repatriation from Federal Directorate of Education Islamabad vide letter No. SO(PE)5-2//IPT/Haripur/Mr. Jamshed Akhtar TT/2013 dated Peshawar the 21-07-2020.

And whereas, the District Education Officer (F) Haripur submitted the reply vide letter No. 1830-33 dated 05-08-2020 with detail report that Mst. Jamshed Akhtar has been terminated on absence w.e.f 26-08-2010 after following all the procedure and codal formalities.

And Whereas, Mst. Jamshed Akhtar filed a service appeal No. 7290/2021 dated 20-08-2021 to the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Camp Court Abbottabad with the pray that on acceptance of instant service appeal impugned orders dated 26-01-2021 of Deputy Director (F) E&SE KPK Peshawar and Order dated 23-04-2016 of DEO (Female) Haripur may graciously be set aside and appellant be re-instated in service from the date of termination with all consequential service benefits as the appellant has rendered more that 30 years service.

And Whereas, The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Camp Court Abbottabad passed a judgment on 20-02-2023 and impugned order dated 26-01-2021 passed by Deputy Director (Female) Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and dated 23-04-2016 passed by the District Education Officer (Female) Haripur are set aside thereby reinstating the appellant in service with all back benefits.

And Whereas, The District Education Officer (Female) Haripur filed Appeal/CPLA against the decision of Service Tribunal before the Supreme Court of Pakistan vide appeal No 264P/2023.

And Whereas, Mst. Jamshed Akhtar filed Execution Petition No. 380/23 for implementation of the Judgment dated 20-02-2023.

Now therefore, in compliance of the Judgment dated 20-02-2023 of the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Camp Court Abbottabad and E.P No 380/23 in the relevant case, the undersigned in capacity of competent authority, is pleased to reinstate Mst. Jamshed Akhtar W/O Ahmed Afzal having CNIC NO. 61101-0753022-4 w.e.f the date of her termination and she is hereby adjusted against the vacant post of TT (BPS-15) at GGHS Kharian District Haripur subject to the final outcome of pending CPLA against the judgment dated 20-02-2023 before August Supreme Court Pakistan.

District Education Officer (Female)

Haripur -

Dated: 14/11/2023

Endst: No. $\frac{10020-30}{1}$

Copy forwarded to the:

- 7 1. Assistant Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar.
 - 2. PS to the Secretary E&SE Department, Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
 - 3. PA to Deputy Secretary (Legal), E&SE Department, Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4. The Section Officer (Primary/F), E&SE Department, Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5. The Director, Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 6. The Director General, Federal Directorate of Education, Islamabad.
- 7. The District Accounts Officer, Haripur.
- 8. The District Monitoring Officer, Education Monitoring Officer (EMA) Haripur.
- 9. The Headmistress, GGHS Kharian Haripur.
- 10. Mst. Jamshed Akhtar W/O Ahmed Afzal resident of Kachi Road, Noor Colony P.O T&T Colony District Haripur.

11. Office Copy.

District Editorion Officer (Female)

. Harinur